
Full Council

Thursday, 25th May, 2017, at 1.30 pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Preston.

Agenda

Index

1. Apologies and Announcements  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

3. Report of the Returning Officer - Persons Elected County 
Councillor on 4 May 2017  (Pages 1 - 8)

A.        Matters for Decision

4. Election of Chairman  

5. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

6. Confirmation of the Minutes from the Meetings held on 9 
February 2017 and 23 February 2017  (Pages 9 - 38)

7. Election of Leader of the County Council  

8. Amendments to the Constitution  (Pages 39 - 50)

9. Membership of Committees and Related Appointments for 
2017/18  (Pages 51 - 56)

10. Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire - Appointment of a 
County Council Representative for 2017/18  (Pages 57 - 58)

11. Lancashire Combined Fire Authority - Appointment of 
County Council Representatives for 2017/18  (Pages 59 - 60)



12. Appointments to the Local Government Association - 
General Assembly, Special Interest Group on Coastal Issues 
and County Councils' Network for 2017/18  (Pages 61 - 64)

13. Appointments to the North Western Inshore Fisheries and 
Conservation Authority  (Pages 65 - 66)

14. Local Pensions Partnership Ltd - Appointment of a County 
Council Shareholder Representative  (Pages 67 - 68)

B.       Matters for Information

15. Report of Urgent Key Decisions  (Pages 69 - 70)

16. Reports of County Council Committees  

To receive reports from:

(a) The Overview and Scrutiny Committees  (Pages 71 - 
82)

(b) The Audit and Governance Committee  (Pages 83 - 86)

(c) The Pension Fund Committee  (Pages 87 - 94)

17. Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority  (Pages 
95 - 102)

C. Notice of Motion

To consider any Notices of Motion submitted under Standing Order No. 
14.2.1.

Jo Turton
Chief Executive

County Hall
Preston

17 May 2017



.

Meeting of the Full Council
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 25 May 2017

Report submitted by: Head of Lega
[...]
vid Howarth

South Ribble East Barrie Yates

South Ribble West Graham Gooch

West Lancashire

Burscough and Rufford Eddie Pope

Ormskirk Nikki Hennessy

Skelmersdale Central Terry Aldridge

Skelmersdale East John Fillis

Skelmersdale West Julie Gibson

West Lancashire East Paul Greenall

West Lancashire North Malcolm Barron

West Lancashire West David O'Toole

Wyre

Cleveleys East Andrea Kay

Cleveleys South and Carleton Alan Vincent

Fleetwood East Lorraine Beavers

Page 6



Fleetwood West and Cleveleys West Stephen Clarke

Poulton-le-Fylde Alf Clempson

Thornton & Hambleton John Shedwick

Wyre Rural Central Vivien Taylor

Wyre Rural East Shaun Turner

Page 7



Page 8



Minutes

At a meeting of the Full Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston, 
on Thursday, 9th February, 2017

Present:

County Councillor Janice Hanson (Chair)

County Councillors

T Aldridge
A Ali
T Ashton
A Atkinson
A Barnes
M Barron
L Beavers
D Borrow
P Britcliffe
M Brindle
I Brown
K Brown
T Brown
P Buckley
T Burns
Mrs S Charles
A Cheetham
A Clempson
D Clifford
Ms L Collinge
C Crompton
A Cullens
M Dad
B Dawson
F De Molfetta
C Dereli

G Dowding
K Ellard
J Fillis
J Gibson
G Gooch
M Green
P Hayhurst
C Henig
N Hennessy
S Holgate
D Howarth
K Iddon
M Iqbal
M Johnstone
A Jones
A Kay
Ms S Malik
T  Martin
J Mein
Y Motala
B Murray
D O'Toole
Mrs L Oades
J Oakes
M Otter
M Parkinson

N Penney
S Perkins
M Perks
C Pritchard
S Prynn
P Rigby
A Schofield
K Sedgewick
S Serridge
J Shedwick
R Shewan
D T Smith
K Snape
D Stansfield
J Sumner
V Taylor
M Tomlinson
C Wakeford
D Watts
D Westley
D Whipp
P White
G Wilkins
B Winlow
B Yates

1.  Apologies and Announcements

Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillors F Craig-
Wilson, G Driver, J Lawrenson and D Lord.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

The Full Council was notified that Members had been invited to make 
declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary interest in matters on the a
[...]
ted as being deliverable financially in 2017/18.  
However it must be stressed that the affected savings areas (and increase to the 
capital programme) will lead to a widening resource gap in 2018/19, and future 
years, if they are not ultimately delivered in full as per the existing plans. 

Jo Turton
Chief Executive 

County Hall
Preston

Page 23



Page 24



Minutes

At a meeting of the Full Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston, 
on Thursday, 23rd February, 2017

Present:

County Councillor Janice Hanson (Chairman)

County Councillors

T Aldridge
A Ali
T Ashton
A Atkinson
A Barnes
L Beavers
D Borrow
M Brindle
P Britcliffe
I Brown
K Brown
T Brown
P Buckley
T Burns
Mrs S Charles
A Cheetham
A Clempson
D Clifford
Ms L Collinge
C Crompton
A Cullens
M Dad
B Dawson
F De Molfetta
C Dereli

G Dowding
G Driver
K Ellard
J Fillis
J Gibson
G Gooch
M Green
P Hayhurst
C Henig
N Hennessy
S Holgate
D Howarth
K Iddon
M Iqbal
M Johnstone
A Jones
A Kay
D Lord
Ms S Malik
T  Martin
J Mein
Y Motala
B Murray
D O'Toole
Mrs L Oades

J Oakes
M Otter
M Parkinson
N Penney
S Perkins
C Pritchard
S Prynn
P Rigby
A Schofield
K Sedgewick
S Serridge
R Shewan
D T Smith
K Snape
D Stansfield
J Sumner
V Taylor
M Tomlinson
D Watts
D Westley
D Whipp
P White
G Wilkins
B Winlow
B Yates

1.  Apologies and Announcements

Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillors M Barron; 
F Craig-Wilson; J Lawrenson; M Perks; J Shedwick and C Wakeford.

Page 25



Announcements

Butler Trust Commendation Award

Sarah Fleming, Library Manager at HMP Kirkham Prison Library, had been 
awarded a Butler Trust Commendation Award which was for people working in 
prisons, probation and the community and youth justice system throughout the 
UK. 

Sarah Fleming attended Full Council and was congratulated by Members. Julie 
Bell, Head of Service, Libraries, Museums, Culture and Registrars and David 
Bland, Head of Reducing Reoffending, HMP Kirkham Prison, also attended.

Baby Friendly Accr
[...]
ld be increased to 
£1.5m for 2017/18.

Resolved: - That the Full Council confirms that the financial threshold for Key 
Decisions, for the purposes of Standing Order 25(1), should be increased to 
£1.5m for 2017/18.

8.  Report of the Audit and Governance Committee - County Council's 
Financial Regulations

Full Council was asked to consider the recommendation of the Audit and 
Governance Committee to approve proposed revised Financial Regulations.

Resolved: - That the proposed revised Financial Regulations, as presented, be 
approved.

9.  Report of the Cabinet (Part B)

The Leader of the Council moved Part B of the report of the Cabinet from its 
meeting on 19 January 2017.

Resolved: - That the report of the Cabinet from its meeting on 19 January be 
noted.

10.  Report of Urgent Key Decisions

Resolved: - That the report of urgent key decisions taken by the Leader of the 
Council and the Deputy Leader of the Council since the last meeting of Full 
Council, as now presented, be noted.

Page 28



11(a)    The Overview and Scrutiny Committees
County Councillor Bill Winlow presented the reports of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees from their meetings as follows:

 Children's Services Scrutiny Committee – 18 January 2017
 Health Scrutiny Committee – 10 January 2017
 Scrutiny Committee – 16 December 2016

Resolved: - That the reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees, now 
presented, be noted.

11(b)    The Audit and Governance Committee
County Councillor Terry Brown presented the report of the Audit and 
Governance Committee from its meeting on 30 January 2017.

Resolved: - That the report of the Audit and Governance Committee, now 
presented, be noted.

12.  Report of the Combined Fire Authority

County Councillor Frank de Molfetta presented the report of the Lancashire 
Combined Fire Authority from its meeting held on 19 December 2016.

Resolved: - That the report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority, now 
presented, be noted.

13. Notices of Moti
[...]
endments to the Council's constitution and 
decision making structure, as set out at Appendix 'A';

(ii) Subject to the approval of (i) above, to authorise the Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services to amend the terms of reference of the Council's 
Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committees to reflect the new O&S structure, 
as set out at Appendix 'A';

(iii) Subject to the approval of (i) above, to authorise the Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services to approve any other consequential changes to 
the Council's constitution arising from this report. 

Background and Advice 

It is common practice to review the Council's constitution and decision making 
arrangements with the leader of the majority and controlling group after the County 
Council elections. 
 
Following the elections held on 4 May 2017, discussions have taken place with 
County Councillor Driver, Leader of the Conservative Group, and attached at 

Part A

Electoral Division affected:
None

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



Appendix 'A' are a number of proposed changes to the Council's constitution and 
decision making structure. In summary, the proposed amendments are:

 Executive decision making

The Leader of the Council will be appointed at this meeting of the Full Council.  The 
Leader will subsequently appoint individual members to the Cabinet and agree their 
individual areas of responsibility.  

It is proposed that all executive decisions (key and non-key) will be made collectively 
by Cabinet.  There will be no individual Cabinet Member decision making sessions 
and Cabinet Members will not take individual decisions.  The only exception is where 
a decision is 'urgent' and cannot await a meeting of the Cabinet.  Such 'urgent' 
decisions would be taken by the Leader/or Deputy Leader and the relevant Cabinet 
Member.

 Overview and Scrutiny

It is proposed to disestablish the Executive Scrutiny Committee.  This Committee 
was established following the 2013 County Council electio
[...]
nsider the level of precept to be set by the PCC, again with a power of 
veto;

- To review certain senior appointments by the PCC;
- To scrutinise and support the activities of the PCC.

Part A

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



For Lancashire, the area covered by Lancashire Constabulary includes the County 
Council, the two Unitary Councils and the 12 District Councils. The Panel is, 
therefore, made up of representatives from those 15 local authorities, together with 
two independent Co-opted Members. 

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

The requirement for an independent Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire is in 
accordance with the provisions of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 58



.

Meeting of the Full Council
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 25 May 2017

Report submitted by: Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority - Appointment of County Council 
Representatives for 2017/18

Contact for further information: 
Dave Gorman, Tel: (01772) 534261, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The appointment of County Council representatives to serve on the Lancashire 
Combined Fire Authority for 2017/18.

Recommendation

Full Council is recommended to approve the appointment of 19 members to serve 
on the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority until the Annual Meeting of the Full 
Council in 2018 on the basis of 10 Conservative members, 7 Labour members, 1 
Liberal Democrat member and 1 Independent member. 

Background and Advice 

The Constitution of the County Council requires approval to the appointment of 
County Council members of the Combined Fire Authority at the Annual Meeting of 
the Full Council.

The Full Council is asked to appoint 19 members to the Combined Fire Authority 
until the Annual Meeting of the Full Council in 2018. Following the County Council 
elections on 4 May 2017, the political balance of County Council representatives on 
the Combined Fire Authority is 10 Conservative members, 7 Labour members, 1 
Liberal Democrat member and 1 Independent member. 

Consultations

N/A

Part A

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

The County Council is at risk of not complying with statutory requirements if it does 
not consider the recommendations set out in the report.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 60



.

Meeting of the Full Council
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 25 May 2017

Report submitted by: Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Appointments to the Local Government Association - General Assembly, 
Special Interest Group on Coastal Issues and County Councils' Network for 
2017/18

Contact for further information: 
Dave Gorman, Tel: (01772) 534261, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Local Government Association (LGA) has invited Member Authorities to appoint 
their representatives to serve on its General Assembly for 2017/18 and to attend the 
Annual General Meeting of the General Assembly on 4 July 2017. In addition, the 
Full Council is asked to appoint one representative to serve on the LGA Special 
Interest Group on Coastal Issues for 2017/18 and up to four representatives to 
serve on the County Councils' Network (CCN) for 2017/18. 

Recommendation

Full Council is recommended to:

(i) Appoint up to four representatives to serve on the LGA General Assembly for 
2017/18;

(ii) Agree that those representatives (or nominated substitutes) be authorised to 
attend the Annual Meeting of the Assembly to be held in Birmingham on 4 
July 2017, and to determine which representative(s) will carry the County 
Council's 12 Votes;

(iii) Appoint one representative to serve on the Special Interest Group on Coastal 
Issues for 2017/18;

(iv) Appoint up to four representatives to serve on the County Councils' Network 
for 2017/18.

Part A

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Page 61

Agenda Item 12



Background and Advice 

i) Local Government Association General Assembly

The County Council is entitled to appoint up to four representatives to serve on the 
Local Government Association (LGA) General Assembly for 2017/18. The Annual 
General Meeting of the General Assembly will take place on 4 July 2017 in 
Birmingham. 

The County Council is also entitled to 12 corporate votes at the General Assembly 
(equal to the number of District Councils in the Authority's area) and has the right to 
nominate the representative(s) who will carry and exercise the 12 votes.

ii) Local Government Association's Special Interest Group on Coastal Issues

The LGA's Special Interest Group on Coastal Issues comprises elected members 
from coastal local authorities. Its principal aim is to establish improved governance, 
management and community well-being to ensure that the UK has the best managed 
coast in Europe, and to identify appropriate and sustainable funding strategies to 
support this aim. The Group meets at the LGA offices in London three times per year 
and elsewhere, in a coastal location in England annually, for its Annual General 
Meeting. The County Council in invited to appoint one representative.

iii) County Councils' Network

The County Council is entitled to up to four places on the County Councils' Network 
(CCN), a Special Interest Group of the LGA established to promote the voice of 
counties within the LGA and the values and interests of the English Counties.

Consultations


[...]
commendation

Full Council is recommended to:

(i) Approve the appointment of one County Councillor to serve as the County 
Council's shareholder representative on the Board of the Local Pensions 
Partnership Ltd until the next County Council elections in May 2021;

(ii) Authorise the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services, in 
consultation with the Leader of the County Council, to approve any changes 
to the appointment at (i) above which may become necessary before May 
2021.

Background and Advice 

In April 2016, the Lancashire County Pension Fund and the London Pensions Fund 
Authority formed the Local Pensions Partnership Ltd (LPPL) as a local government 
owned pension services company to administer a number of pensions functions 
including: liability and employer risk management, investment management and 
pension administration. As part of the governance arrangements for the LPPL, 
the County Council is entitled to appoint a shareholder representative to the 
Board of the company. Until the County Council elections on 4 May, the County 

Part A

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Page 67

Agenda Item 14



Council's shareholder representative was the former Deputy Leader of the 
County Council.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

There are no significant risks associated with the proposals set out in this report.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 68



.

Meeting of the Full Council
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 25 May 2017

Report submitted by: Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Report of Urgent Key Decisions

Contact for further information: 
Janet Nuttall, Tel: (01772) 533110, Business Support Officer, 
janet.nuttall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

It is a requirement of Standing Order 28 that any urgent key deci
[...]
ss support information provided included how the primary authority scheme had 
progressed to include new areas of regulation and to businesses that shared a 
common approach to compliance.  

In addition, 3 arson convictions were reported.

4.  COMMUNITY FIRE SAFETY REPORTS

This report included information for the 2 Unitary and 12 District Authorities relating to 
Fire Safety initiatives and Fires and Incidents of particular interest. 

As part of this report Members received a presentation by Group Manager Neil Taylor 
who was the incident commander at a large fire at Alston Hall, a grade 2 heritage 
building in Longridge on 15 March 2017.

FRANK DE MOLFETTA LFRS
Chairman Fulwood

Page 101



Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Report of the Returning Officer - Persons Elected County Councillor on 4 May 2017
	Enc. 1 for Report of the Returning Officer - Persons Elected County Councilllor on 4 May 2017

	6 Confirmation of the Minutes from the Meetings held on 9 February 2017 and 23 February 2017
	Minutes 2

	8 Amendments to the Constitution
	Appendix A

	9 Membership of Committees and Related Appointments for 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Membership of Committees and Related Appointments for 2017/18

	10 Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire - Appointment of a County Council Representative for 2017/18
	11 Lancashire Combined Fire Authority - Appointment of County Council Representatives for 2017/18
	12 Appointments to the Local Government Association - General Assembly, Special Interest Group on Coastal Issues and County Councils' Network for 2017/18
	13 Appointments to the North Western Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority
	14 Local Pensions Partnership Ltd - Appointment of a County Council Shareholder Representative
	15 Report of Urgent Key Decisions
	16a The Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Enc. 1 for The Overview & Scrutiny Committees
	Enc. 2 for The Overview & Scrutiny Committees
	Enc. 3 for The Overview & Scrutiny Committees
	Enc. 4 for The Overview & Scrutiny Committees

	16b The Audit and Governance Committee
	Enc. 1 for Report of the Audit and Governance Committee

	16c The Pension Fund Committee
	Annex 1

	17 Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority
	Enc. 1 for Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority
	Enc. 2 for Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes

At a meeting of the Full Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston, 
on Thursday, 25th May, 2017

Present:

Mrs Janice Hanson (Chair)

County Councillors

T Aldridge
A Ali
T Ashton
A Atkinson
M Barron
L Beavers
J Berry
P Britcliffe
I Brown
P Buckley
T Burns
J Burrows
Mrs S Charles
S Clarke
A Clempson
Ms L Collinge
J Cooney
L Cox
C Crompton
M Dad
B Dawson
F De Molfetta
G Dowding
G Driver
J Eaton
C Edwards
K Ellard

D Foxcroft
J Fillis
A Gardiner
J Gibson
G Gooch
M Green
P V Greenall
P Hayhurst
N Hennessy
S Holgate
A Hosker
D Howarth
K Iddon
M Iqbal
A Jones
A Kay
H Khan
E Lewis
Ms S Malik
J Marsh
T  Martin
J Mein
J Molineux
Y Motala
E Nash
D O'Toole
G Oliver

M Parkinson
J Parr
M Pattison
M Perks
E Pope
J Potter
J Purcell
J Rear
P Rigby
A Riggott
A Schofield
J Shedwick
D T Smith
K Snape
A Snowden
D Stansfield
P Steen
V Taylor
M Tomlinson
C Towneley
S Turner
A Vincent
C Wakeford
D Whipp
G Wilkins
P Williamson
B Yates



2

1.  Apologies and Announcements

Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillors Anne 
Cheetham, Liz Oades and Jeff Sumner.

The Chairman reported the following sad deaths:

 Former County Councillor Mary Wilson who passed away on 2 March 
2017;

 Former County Councillor Colin Waite who passed away on 30 March 
2017;

 Former County Councillor, Honorary Alderman Thomas Croft DL who 
passed away on 9 April 2017.

The Chairman also referred to the recent terrorist atrocity in Manchester in which 
22 people, many of them young children and teenagers, many from Lancashire, 
lost their lives.

A number of Councillors paid tribute to the late former County Councillors and 
also to those who had lost their lives or been injured in Manchester and to the 
emergency services and all those who helped in the aftermath. 

The Council stood in silent tribute.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosures of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

3.  Report of the Returning Officer - Persons Elected County Councillor 
on 4 May 2017

The Chair presented a report setting out details of the persons elected as County 
Councillors on 4 May 2017.

Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted.

4.  Election of Chairman

Former County Councillor Janice Hanson, the retiring Chair of the County 
Council, presided for this item.

It was moved by County Councillor John Fillis, and seconded by County 
Councillor Julie Gibson, that County Councillor Terry Aldridge be elected 
Chairman of the County Council.

There being no other nominations, it was:

Resolved: - That County Councillor Terry Aldridge be elected Chairman of the 
County Council until the Annual General Meeting of the Full Council in 2018.



3

County Councillor Aldridge then took the Chair and made his Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office.

5.  Appointment of Vice Chairman

It was moved by County Councillor Geoff Driver, and seconded by County 
Councillor Albert Atkinson, that County Councillor Anne Cheetham be appointed 
Vice-Chairman of the County Council.

There being no other nominations, it was:

Resolved: - That County Councillor Anne Cheetham be appointed Vice-
Chairman of the County Council until the Annual General meeting of the Full 
Council in 2018.

(As County Councillor Cheetham was not able to be present at the meeting, it 
was confirmed that she will take her place and make her Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office at the next meeting of the Full Council on 20 July 2017).

6.  Confirmation of the Minutes from the Meetings held on 9 February 
2017 and 23 February 2017

Resolved: - That the Minutes of the meetings of the Full Council held on 9 
February 2017 and 23 February 2017 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

7.  Election of Leader of the County Council

It was moved by County Councillor Albert Atkinson, and seconded by County 
Councillor Michael Green, that County Councillor Geoff Driver be elected Leader 
of the County Council in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution for the 
County Council.
 
Six County Councillors requested a recorded vote in accordance with procedural 
Standing Order 15.2 (9.4). The names of the County Councillors who voted for or 
against the Motion that County Councillor Geoff Driver be elected Leader of the 
County Council and those who abstained are set out below:

For (46)

T Ashton J Cooney K Iddon P Rigby S Turner
A Atkinson G Driver T Jones A Riggott A Vincent
M Barron J Eaton A Kay A Schofield C Wakeford
P Britcliffe C Edwards J Marsh J Shedwick G Wilkins
I Brown D Foxcroft E Nash D Smith P Williamson
P Buckley A Gardiner D O'Toole A Snowden B Yates
J Burrows G Gooch M Perks D Stansfield
S Charles M Green E Pope P Steen
S Clarke P Greenall J Purcell V Taylor



4

A Clempson A Hosker J Rear C Towneley

Against (34)

A Ali M Dad P Hayhurst S Malik J Parr
L Beavers B Dawson N Hennessy T Martin M Pattison
J Berry F de Molfetta S Holgate J Mein J Potter
T Burns G Dowding D Howarth J Molineux K Snape
L Collinge K Ellard M Iqbal Y Motala M Tomlinson
L Cox J Fillis H Khan G Oliver D Whipp
C Crompton J Gibson E Lewis M Parkinson

Abstain (1)

T Aldridge

The Motion was carried and it was:
 
Resolved: - That County Councillor Geoff Driver be elected Leader of the County 
Council.
 
County Councillor Driver then took his place and formally announced the 
appointment of the following Members of his Cabinet:
 
County Councillor Albert Atkinson - Deputy Leader of the County Council
County Councillor Peter Buckley - Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural 
Services
County Councillor Susie Charles - Cabinet Member for Children, Young People 
and Schools
County Councillor Graham Gooch - Cabinet Member for Adult Services
County Councillor Michael Green - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Planning
County Councillor Keith Iddon - Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport
County Councillor Viv Taylor - Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing

The Cabinet Members then took their places.

8.  Amendments to the Constitution

Full Council was asked to approve a report setting out amendments to the 
Constitution.

In moving the report, the Leader proposed a further adjustment, seconded by 
County Councillor Albert Atkinson, whereby the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board would be the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, with 
three other Councillors to be nominated by the Conservative Group, with the 
names to be submitted to the Director of Governance, Finance and Public 
Services.



5

County Councillor David Whipp proposed an amendment, seconded by County 
Councillor David Howarth, to re-insert "and the Leader of the second opposition 
group" in the section relating to Standing Order No 19(4) (Paragraph 7, Page 46 
of Appendix 'A' to the report refers).

On being put to the vote, the amendment was lost and it was:

Resolved: -

(i) That the proposed amendments to the Council's Constitution and decision 
making structure, as set out at Appendix 'A' to the report now presented, 
and the changes set out above in respect of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, be approved;

(ii) That the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services be 
authorised to amend the terms of reference of the Council's Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees to reflect the new O&S structure, as set out at 
Appendix 'A' to the report now presented;

(iii) That the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services be 
authorised to approve any other consequential changes to the Council's 
Constitution arising from this report.

9.  Lancashire Combined Fire Authority - Appointment of County 
Council Representatives for 2017/18

The Full Council was asked to approve the appointment of 19 Members to serve 
on the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority until the annual meeting of the Full 
Council in 2018 on the basis of 10 Conservative members, 7 Labour members, 1 
Liberal Democrat member and 1 Independent member.

Resolved: - That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Lancashire 
Combined Fire Authority until the annual meeting of the Full Council in 2018:

Conservative (10) Labour (7) Liberal 
Democrat 
(1)

Independent (1)

P Britcliffe
I Brown
J Eaton
A Kay
D O'Toole
M Perks
J Shedwick
D Stansfield
G Wilkins
1 to be confirmed

L Beavers
F De Molfetta
N Hennessy 
S Holgate
T Martin 
M Parkinson
M Tomlinson

D Howarth E Oades



6

10.  Membership of Committees and Related Appointments for 2017/18

Full Council was asked to approve a report setting out the membership of 
Committees and related appointments for 2017/18.

In moving the report, County Councillor Geoff Driver proposed that the 
membership of the Audit and Governance Committee and the Employment 
Committee be reduced from 9 to 8 members. This was seconded by County 
Councillor Albert Atkinson.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The Constitution and Membership of the Committees of the County 
Council for 2017/18, as set out in the report, now presented, and the 
changes referred to above, be approved;

(ii) The appointment of Chairs and Deputy Chairs of those Committees for 
2017/18 be approved as follows:

(Immediately following the meeting it was noticed that the Full Council should 
have been informed that the membership of the Corporate Complaints 
Committee and not the Employment Committee would be reduced from 9 to 8 
members. Members were informed immediately of the administrative error).

Committee Chair Deputy

Urgency Committee G Driver A Atkinson

Overview and Scrutiny

Scrutiny Committee
External Services Scrutiny

J Shedwick
D O'Toole

T Jones
D Stansfield

Children's Services Scrutiny
Health Scrutiny
Education Scrutiny

A Kay
P Britcliffe
C Wakeford

N Hennessy
J Purcell
M Dad

Other Committees 

Developmental Control B Yates P Rigby
Regulatory
Audit & Governance

J Eaton
A Schofield

M Barron
E Nash

Pension Fund E Pope A Schofield
Corporate Complaints G Wilkins T Jones
Student Support Appeals A Cheetham C Wakeford



7

Committee Chair Deputy

Employment Committee G Driver A Atkinson
Conduct Committee
Lancashire Health and Wellbeing 
Board

A Atkinson
V Taylor

P Buckley
tbc

11.  Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire - Appointment of a County 
Council Representative for 2017/18

The Full Council was asked to approve the appointment of one Member to serve 
on the Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire until the Annual Meeting of the Full 
Council in 2018.

Resolved: - That County Councillor Geoff Driver be appointed as the County 
Council's representative on the Police and Crime Panel until the Annual Meeting 
of the County Council in 2018.

12.  Appointments to the Local Government Association - General 
Assembly, Special Interest Group on Coastal Issues and County 
Councils' Network for 2017/18

The Full Council was asked to approve representatives to serve on the Local 
Government Association's General Assembly for 2017/18 and to attend the 
Annual General Meeting of the General Assembly in Birmingham on 4 July 2017. 
The Full Council was also asked to appoint one representative to serve on the 
LGA Special Interest Group on Coastal Issues for 2017/18 and up to four 
representatives to serve on the County Councils' Network for 2017/18.

Resolved: - That:

(i) County Councillors Geoff Driver, Albert Atkinson, Susie Charles and Azhar 
Ali be appointed to serve on the LGA General Assembly for 2017/18;

(ii) The County Councillors set out at (i) above, be authorised to attend the 
Annual Meeting of the Assembly to be held in Birmingham on 4 July 2017, 
and that the County Council's 12 votes be carried by County Councillor 
Geoff Driver;

(iii) The appointment of a representative to serve on the Special Interest 
Group on Coastal Issues for 2017/18 be deferred;

(iv) The appointment of up to four representatives to serve on the County 
Councils' Network for 2017/18 be deferred pending further consideration of 
the County Council's membership of the County Councils' Network.



8

13.  Appointments to the North Western Inshore Fisheries and 
Conservation Authority

The Full Council was asked to approve the appointment of two Members to serve 
on the North Western Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority until the next 
County Council elections in May 2021.

Resolved: - That:

(i) County Councillor Lorraine Beavers and County Councillor Andrew 
Gardiner be appointed to serve on the North Western Inshore Fisheries 
and Conservation Authority until the next County Council elections in May 
2021;

(ii) The Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services be authorised, 
in consultation with the Leader of the County Council, to approve any 
changes to the appointment at (i) above which may become necessary 
before May 2021.

14.  Local Pensions Partnership Ltd - Appointment of a County Council 
Shareholder Representative

The Full Council was asked to approve the appointment of one Member to act as 
the County Council's shareholder representative on the Board of the Local 
Pensions Partnership Ltd until the next County Council elections in May 2021.

Resolved: - That:

(i) County Councillor Alan Schofield be appointed as the County Council's 
shareholder representative on the Board of the Local Pensions 
Partnership Ltd;

(ii) The Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services be authorised, 
in consultation with the Leader of the County Council, to approve any 
changes to the appointment at (i) above which may become necessary 
before May 2021.

15.  Report of Urgent Key Decisions

Resolved: - That the report of an urgent Key Decision taken by the former 
Deputy Leader of the County Council and the former Cabinet Member for Adult 
and Community Services since the last meeting of Full Council, as now 
presented, be noted.



9

16(a) The Overview and Scrutiny Committees
County Councillor John Shedwick presented the reports of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees from their meetings as follows:

 Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 1 March 2017
 Education Scrutiny Committee - 28 March 2017
 Health Scrutiny Committee - 28 February 2017
 Scrutiny Committee - 10 February, 17 March and 13 April 2017

Resolved: - That the reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees, now 
presented, be noted.

16(b) The Audit and Governance Committee
The Leader presented the report of the Audit and Governance Committee from 
its meeting on 3 April 2017.

Resolved: - That the report of the Audit and Governance Committee, now 
presented, be noted.

16(c) The Pension Fund Committee
County Councillor Kevin Ellard presented the report of the Pension Fund 
Committee from its meeting on 17 March 2017.

Resolved: - That the report of the Pension Fund Committee, now presented, 
be noted.

17.  Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority

County Councillor Frank de Molfetta presented the report of the Lancashire 
Combined Fire Authority from its meeting held on 20 February and 24 April 2017.

Resolved: - That the report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority, now 
presented, be noted.

Jo Turton
Chief Executive 

County Hall
Preston


